desist from engaging in business in any capacity for which bonding is required under the Act and 

the Regulations without filing and maintaining an adequate bond or its equivalent, as required by 

the Act and the Regulations.

Pursuant to section 312(b) of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 213(b)), Respondent is assessed a civil 

penalty in the amount of Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($2,400.00).

Respondent agrees to pay the civil penalty as follows:

1. Respondent shall make an initial payment of $300.00, by check or money order payable 

to “United States Department of Agriculture.” Respondent shall mail the initial payment, 

together with this signed Consent Decision, in an envelope postmarked no later than